

In the Supreme Court of the United States

——  
SOUTH DAKOTA,

*Petitioner,*

—v—

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,  
and NEWEGG, INC.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Dakota

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL AUCTIONEERS ASSOCIATION  
AND 38 STATE AUCTIONEER ASSOCIATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JONATHAN M. DUNITZ  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
DAVID E. WARREN  
BRIAN T. MARSHALL  
VERRILL DANA, LLP  
ONE PORTLAND SQUARE  
PORTLAND, ME 04101  
(207) 774-4000  
JDUNITZ@VERRILLDANA.COM

APRIL 4, 2018

*COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. OVERRULING THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE RULE WILL ADVERSELY IMPACT AUCTIONEERS AND OTHER SMALL BUSINESSES TO THE BENEFIT OF AMAZON AND OTHER LARGE E-COMMERCE COMPANIES.....	6
A. If this Court Overturns <i>Quill</i> , Small Businesses Will Be Forced to Collect Sales Tax on Even Minimal Interstate Sales .....	9
B. Contrary to Petitioner’s Arguments, Com- plying with Different State and Local Tax Regimes Will Substantially Burden Small Businesses .....	13
II. OVERTURNING THE PHYSICAL PRESENCE RULE ANNOUNCED IN <i>BELLAS HESS</i> AND AFFIRMED IN <i>QUILL</i> WOULD BE CONTRARY TO <i>STARE DECISIS</i> AND UPSET THE SETTLED EXPECTATIONS OF ENTIRE INDUSTRIES.....	23
A. Auction Companies and Similar Small Businesses Have Relied on the <i>Quill</i> Rule for Decades .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
B. The Physical Presence Rule Provides Clarity; Overturning It Would Invite Greater Uncertainty and Further Litigation.....	28
C. Overturning <i>Quill</i> Would Invite Retroactive State Tax Collection That Would Create Chaos for Small Businesses .	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX: LIST OF STATE AUCTIONEER ASSOCIATIONS .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959) .....	29
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	30, 31
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015) .....	12
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	33
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) .....	26
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Nat’l Geographic Soc’y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) .....	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	25
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	25
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	31
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Roberts v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.</i> , 874 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....	33, 34
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	22
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-45-2.....	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-45-5.2.....	32
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-2.....	9, 10, 32
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-64-9.....	8
 <b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Arthur R. Rosen and Richard C. Call, <i>What is Minimal Substantial Nexus?</i> , State Tax Notes, Vol. 85 No. 1 (July 3, 2017), <a href="https://www.mwe.com/~media/files/press-room/2017/07/rosencall-7317.pdf?la=eng">https://www.mwe.com/~media/ files/press-room/2017/07/rosencall-7317. pdf?la=eng</a> .....	29
<i>AuctionTime.com Reports Over \$623 Million In Equipment Sold In 2017</i> , OpenSource Magazine (Jan. 4, 2018), <a href="http://opensource.sys-con.com/node/4216044">http:// opensource.sys-con.com/node/4216044</a> .....	19
Chris Isidore, <i>Amazon to Start Collecting State Sales Taxes Everywhere</i> , CNN (Mar. 29, 2017)	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<a href="http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html">http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html</a> .....	7
<i>Cloud Commerce and Sales Tax Compliance</i> , Avalara Whitepaper, <a href="https://www1.avalara.com/us/en/learn/whitepapers/cloudcommercesalestax.html">https://www1.avalara.com/us/en/learn/whitepapers/cloudcommercesalestax.html</a> .....	4
David Brunori, <i>Don't Be Fooled – Services Should Be Subject to Sales Tax</i> , Forbes (Sept. 24, 2015), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/taxanalysts/2015/09/24/dont-be-fooled-services-should-be-subject-to-sales-tax/#3c17d03450e7">https://www.forbes.com/sites/taxanalysts/2015/09/24/dont-be-fooled-services-should-be-subject-to-sales-tax/#3c17d03450e7</a> .....	32
David Gamage and Devin J. Heckman, <i>A Better Way Forward for State Taxation of E-Commerce</i> , 92 B.U. L. Rev. 483 (2012), <a href="https://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2700&amp;context=facpubs">https://scholarship.law.berkeley.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2700&amp;context=facpubs</a> .....	23
Definition of Lot, Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/lot">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/lot</a> .....	15
Diane Yetter, <i>What Online Retail Clients Can Expect in the Near Future</i> , AccountingWeb (Mar. 15, 2018), <a href="https://www.accountingweb.com/tax/sales-tax/what-online-retail-clients-can-expect-in-the-near-future">https://www.accountingweb.com/tax/sales-tax/what-online-retail-clients-can-expect-in-the-near-future</a> .....	34
Donald Bruce and William F. Fox, <i>An Analysis of Internet Sales Taxation</i>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<p style="margin-left: 40px;"><i>and the Small Seller Exemption</i>, University of Tennessee Center for Business and Economic Research for the Small Business Association (Nov. 2013) .....</p>	6
<p>Illinois Department of Revenue, Sales Tax Issues for Auctioneers (April 1991), <a href="http://www.revenue.state.il.us/publications/bulletins/1991/FY91-49.PDF">http://www.revenue.state.il.us/ publications/bulletins/1991/FY91-49.PDF</a> .....</p>	20
<p>Jared Walczak and Scott Drenkard, <i>State and Local Sales Tax Rates in 2018</i>, Tax Foundation (Feb. 13, 2018), <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/state-and-local-sales-tax-rates-2018/">https:// taxfoundation.org/state-and-local-sales-tax- rates-2018/</a>.....</p>	26
<p>Jennifer Dunn, <i>Which States Charge a Fee to Register for a Sales Tax Permit</i>, TaxJar (June 14, 2016), <a href="https://blog.taxjar.com/fee-register-for-a-sales-tax-permit/">https://blog.taxjar.com/fee-register- for-a-sales-tax-permit/</a>.....</p>	21
<p>Joseph Bishop-Henchman, <i>Why the Quill Physical Presence Rule Shouldn't Go the Way of Personal Jurisdiction</i>, Tax Foundation (Nov. 5, 2007), <a href="https://taxfoundation.org/why-quill-physical-presence-rule-shouldnt-go-way-personal-jurisdiction/">https://taxfoundation.org/why-quill- physical-presence-rule-shouldnt-go-way- personal-jurisdiction/</a> .....</p>	30
<p>Larry Kavanagh and Al Bessin, <i>The Real-World Challenges In Collecting Multi-State Sales Tax</i>, TruST (Sept. 2013), <a href="http://truesimplification.org/wp-">http://truesimplification.org/wp-</a></p>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
content/uploads/Final_Trust-COI-Paper-.pdf .....	16, 27, 28
Minnesota Department of Revenue, Sales Tax Fact Sheet 106, Farm Machinery (Aug. 2016), <a href="http://www.revenue.state.mn.us/businesses/sut/factsheets/fs106.pdf">http://www. revenue.state.mn.us/businesses/sut/ factsheets/fs106.pdf</a> .....	18
Minnesota Department of Revenue, Sales Tax Fact Sheet 132, Isolated and Occasional Sales (Aug. 2017), <a href="http://www.revenue.state.mn.us/businesses/sut/factsheets/fs132.pdf">http://www. revenue.state.mn.us/businesses/sut/ factsheets/fs132.pdf</a> .....	20
New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, TB-ST-275, Filing Requirements for Sales and Use Tax Returns (November 20, 2015), <a href="https://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/tg_bulletins/sales/b15_275s.pdf">https://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/ tg_bulletins/sales/b15_275s.pdf</a> .....	20
Nick Castellina, <i>The Roadmap to Sales and Use Tax Compliance</i> , Aberdeen Group (Mar. 30, 2016), <a href="http://www.aberdeenessentials.com/cfo-essentials/the-roadmap-to-sales-and-use-tax-compliance/">http://www.aberdeenessentials. com/cfo-essentials/the-roadmap-to-sales- and-use-tax-compliance/</a> .....	14
South Dakota Department of Revenue, Agricultural Products (July 2017), <a href="https://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/Tax%20Facts/Ag%20Products.pdf">https:// dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/ Publications/PDFs/Tax%20Facts/Ag% 20Products.pdf</a> .....	19



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
South Dakota Department of Revenue, Auctioneers, Auction Clerks and Auction Services (July 2013), <a href="https://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/auctions0713.pdf">https://dor.sd.gov/            Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/            auctions0713.pdf</a> .....	19
South Dakota Department of Revenue, Farmers and Use Tax (July 2017), <a href="https://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/Tax%20Facts/Farmers%20Use%20Tax.pdf">https://            dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/            Publications/PDFs/Tax%20Facts/            Farmers%20Use%20Tax.pdf</a> .....	18
South Dakota Department of Revenue, Sales and Use Tax Guide (July 2017), <a href="https://dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/Publications/PDFs/STGuide.pdf">https://            dor.sd.gov/Taxes/Business_Taxes/            Publications/PDFs/STGuide.pdf</a> .....	10, 20
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO- 18-114, <i>Sales Taxes: States Could Gain            Revenue from Expanded Authority, But            Businesses are Likely to Experience            Compliance Costs</i> (Nov. 2017), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/688437.pdf">https://            www.gao.gov/assets/690/688437.pdf</a> .....	passim
U.S. Inflation Rate, 1989-2017 (\$183,000,000,000), <a href="http://www.in2013dollars.com/1989-dollars-in-2017?amount=183000000000">http://www.            in2013dollars.com/1989-dollars-in-2017?            amount=183000000000</a> .....	24
